Sydney Diocesan Sickness and Accident Fund Amendment Ordinance 2005

No 53, 2005

Long Title

An Ordinance to amend the Sydney Diocesan Sickness and Accident Fund Ordinance 1969.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

1. Name

This Ordinance is the Sydney Diocesan Sickness and Accident Fund Amendment Ordinance 2005.

2. Amendments to the Principal Ordinance

The Sydney Diocesan Sickness and Accident Fund Ordinance 1969 is amended as follows -

- (a) in clause 3 -
 - (i) the definition of "Parochial unit" is deleted and the following is inserted instead -

"'Parochial unit' means a parish, a provisional parish, a recognised church and St Andrew's Cathedral.", and

- (ii) the definition of "Secretariat" is deleted, and
- (b) clause 5 is deleted and the following is inserted instead -

"5. Administration of the Fund

The Standing Committee is to administer and apply the Fund in accordance with this Ordinance, and may pay any administration expenses incurred from the Fund.", and

- (c) in clause 6, the word "Secretariat" is deleted and "Standing Committee" is inserted instead, and
- (d) in clause 9, the word "Secretariat" where twice appearing is deleted and "Standing Committee" is inserted in each place instead, and
- (e) in clause 11(1)(b) the word "Secretariat" is deleted and "Standing Committee" is inserted instead, and
- (f) part 4 is deleted and the following is inserted instead -

"Part 4 - Other circumstances

12. Other circumstances

The Standing Committee may pay any claim or part of any claim where it appears to the Standing Committee that the circumstances giving rise to the claim are within the spirit and intent of this Ordinance."

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

PG KELL Chairman of Committees

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 12 December 2005.

R WICKS Secretary

Sydney Diocesan Sickness and Accident Amendment Ordinance 2005

I Assent to this Ordinance.

PETER F JENSEN Archbishop of Sydney 13/12/2005